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No. 584, A.] [Published July 20, 1921.

CHAPTER 567.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (2) of section 35.24 and section
35.43, to.create new sections to be numbered 35.145 and 35.43,
and to amend sections 35.27, 35.33, subsections (1) and (4) of
section 35.44 and subsection (5) of section 3592 of the stat-
utes, relating to public printing.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Subsection (2) of section 35.24 and section 35.43
of the statutes are repealed.

SectioN 2. Two new sections are added to the statutes to be
numbered and to read: 35.145 As a basis for bids for public
printing by state printers maximum prices for work and materials,
exclusive of paper, are fixed as follows for first class printing :

(1) Composition per thousand ems ....c.....ccceceemeereceennnnn.. $1.00

(2) Interpretation. In computing composition in the first
class, type shall be measured as if it had been set solid; neces-
sary fractions of pages may be counted as full pages, but no blank
pages shall be charged for.

(3) All composition shall be measured as plain work of this
class and no extra allowed on account of a variance from plain
composition.

(4) Prices for all other work in this class shall be the same
as for second, third and fourth class printing as set out in the
schedule in section 35.43.

35.43 As a basis for bids for public printing by state printers
maximum prices for work and materials, exclusive of paper, are
fixed as follows:

COMPOSITION PER 1,000 EMS

Plain et e na e s nenens $ .80
Figure wWork oo 1.20
Rule and figure work ... e 1.60
Reimposing necessitated by make over of 1mposed matter,

POT PAZE oot eee s e e emen e ne s emserannenesanen .20
Locking up of imposed matter ordered held, per page............ .20

All composition or type setting on all classes of printing, except
second and third class, shall be considered and measured as plain
composition, with the exception of tabulated work contammg box
heads with printed rules.



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CHn. 567 939

PRESS WORK (Any Color)
Sheet Either Wider or Longer than 1414x17%4 Inches.
Printed Matter:

First 250 impressions ....c..ceoceeecerreecocane eeeeensannenas $4.50
Each additional 250 impressions to 1,000 ........c.cccoceeveene .50
Each 1,000 impressions abave 1,000 up to 5,000..........cc...... 3.00
Each 1,000 impressions above 5,000 ..o 2.00

Half tones for inserts, per form of 16 pp. or less, add 50 per
cent to above prices.
Sheet Neither Wider nor Longer than 1414x17Y4 Inches

First 250 impressions ........cceemrmeorccecosmeaecemcsccesescsemssenececas $1.75
Each additional 250 impressions to 1,000 .................. S 25
Each 1,000 impressions above 1,000 up to 5,000 ................ 1.50
Each 1,000 impressions above 5,000 up to 10,000 ................ 1.00

On presswork of 10,000 or over, if the job can be set up and
printed more than one on a sheet the printer shall set up such
work as many times as the sheet will permit; not, however, ex-
ceeding eight times, and charge for press work shall be for actual
impressions made. 'All press work shall include color process
printing requiring perfect register.

CHANGING MATTER ALREADY IN TYPE.
Machine composition, actual time at the rate per hour of........ $3.50

Hand composition, actual time at the rate per hour of............ 3.00
FOLDING.

One fold, per 100 SECtiONS ._..omireoiee et $ .06

Two folds, per 100 SECtions ..........coovioieicecccr e .08

Three folds, per 100 sections ........cccccccecerereeeereeeenenennn. toeeee. .10

PAMPHLET BINDING PER 100 COPIES
Inserting, Gathering, Stitching, Trimming, Etc., Included.

(Folding Extra.)
Saddle stitched, 16 pp. or less ............ $ .30
Each additional 16 pp. or fraction thereof ........................... .05
With wire stitched cover including folding per 100 additional .10
Side stitched, 16 pp. or less ... .30
Each additional 16 pp. or fraction thereof 10
With pasted cover, per 100 additional ... 40
With extended cover, per 100 books, additional .................... 1.00
Reinforcing, material included (muslin strips), per book........ 01

If machine sewed instead of wire stitched, per 100 sections
of 16 pages, additional ................... 15
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BINDING, MACHINE THREAD SEWED BOOKS,
INCLUDING STOCK PER VOLUME

Includes collating, sewing, drying, pressing, reinforcing, back
(muslin strips), head-bands, etc., stamping or marking on back-
bone or side of cover with gold leaf, or with two leather labels of
different colors stamped or marked with gold leaf, as requested
by the printing board.

(Folding Extra)

In pasteboard oo $ .15
In half sheep ...l - 25
In full sheep .o 45
In flexible leather ........ocooommeeeiereeeeeenee. : 40
In cloth e e 25
In law or art DUCKIAm ... mee e 35
In half calf .o ; 75
IN FUIL CAIE et ee s eensa s ese e ennnas 1.25
In half MOrocco oo, .50
In full MOTOCCO weuiemeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1.25

Over 1,000 pages 10 per cent extra.

Tipping-in inserts, not pasted, per 100 ... ... $ 05
Cutting sections at top and sides and tipping-in inserts past-
ed, per 100 ..o 40

Hand sewing, per 100 sections, extra

BINDING BLANK BOOKS AND STOCK FOR BINDING

(Includes Ruling, Folding, Collating, Sewing, Drying, Pressing,
Stamping, or Marking with Gold Leaf, etc., as requested
by the Printing Board.)
Double Double Double Double

M Cap Demy Medium Royal Cap Demy Medium Roynl
Half Russia, a0 16x101¢ 18x11% 19x12 17x14 21x16 28x18 24x19

250 pages $6.80 $7.75 $8.40 $8.60 $9.00$10.35$11.40$11.90
500 pages 7.75 870 9.55 970 10.15 11.65 1275 13.30
750 pages 865 9.75 10.55 10.80 11.25 1290 14.05 14.60
1000 pages 995 11.15 1215 12.35 12.80 14.55 15.85 16.50

Three-Fourths Russia

250 pages 10.70 12.00 13.10 13.30 13.70 15.60 17.20 18.00
500 pages 11.85 13.20 14.30 14.60 1505 17.10 1885 19.50
750 pages 12.85 14.40 15.55 15.85 16.30 18.50 20.30 21.05
1000 pages 14.50 1620 17.45 17.80 1825 20.60 22.65 23.45
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Russia Ends and Bands
Double Double Double Double
Cap DNDemy Medium Royal Cap Demy Medium Royal
14x8% 16x10%% 18x1114 19x12 17x14 21x16 23x18 24x19

250 pages 1225 15.05 16.15 1645 16.85 20.10 2240 23.10
500 pages 14.75 16.30 17.45 17.75 1820 21.65 23.90 24.70
750 pages 15.80 17.50 18.70 19.00 19.50 23.05 25.50 26.30
1000 pages 17.50 19.50 20.85 21.15 21.70 25.35 32.25 2890

Ruled Down 38 44 50 50 56 68 74 80
Lines......Down Down Down Down Down Down Down Down
Maximum..Lines Lines Lines Lines Lines Lines Lines Lines

Box heads.... 12 14 16 16 18 22 24 26
Maximum.. Box Box Box Box Box Box Box Box
heads heads heads heads heads heads heads heads

For extra Russia ends and bands add 10 per cent.

Sizes not scheduled take schedule for size having nearest num-
ber of square inches.

Prices are for one form of lines across both (two) pages and
three different lengths of down lines.

Add two cents per line, if more than specified, for all extra
down lines. (Double or triplicate lines count as one.) No addi-
tional charge for different color ruled lines.

Flat open, per 100 Pages ....oooeeerermemeoeeeeee e e $ 40
Cloth or canvas alphabet tab index ... .50
Leather alphabet tab index ... 75
Special leather tabs, reinforced, one side lettered in gold
leaf, €ach . oo .20
Special leather tabs, reinforced, two sides lettered in gold
leaf, €ach ..o 25
Paging, per 100 Pages ...cooocioeecrireeicceree e .10
Cut-in index, 25 folded sheets .........cooooiioeoeomeeeeceeeeee. 40

Corduroy or moleskin in place of cloth on one-half or three-
quarter bound books, add 10 cents per 100 square inches accord-
ing to amount of material used.

LOOSE CANVAS COVERS

Cap Or demy ... s $1.50
Medium, royal or double cap ... 222
Double demy or double royal ... 3.00
Double medium or double royal ..o 3.50
Double super royal ...t 3.72

Sizes not scheduled take schedule for size having nearest num-
ber of square inches.
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RULING
100 sheets ........ ersseneneecene s eees $1.50
Each additional 100 sheets ......... 2
No extra charge for different color ruled lines or double or
triplicate lines.

BINDING AND REBINDING BOOKS, PERIODICALS,
ETC., PER VOLUME
Includes stock for binding and stamping with gold leaf of the
title, author, year, etc., or with two leather labels, stamped or
marked with gold leaf as directed.
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6 in. high..._. $0.70 $0.80 $1.00 $1.10 $1.10 $1.20 $1.20 $1.25
7 in. high........ 80 90 115 130 130 140 135 1%
8 in. high..._. 90 100 130 150 1.50 1.60 150 175
9 in. high..... 1.05 120 150 175 175 190 1.80 225

10 in. high........ 120 140 170 200 200 220 210 275
11 in. high..... 135 1.60 190 225 225 250 240 325
12 in. high........ 1.50 180 210 250 2.50 2.80 270 375

inch ... A5 20 20 25 25 30 30 %0
Over 1,000 pages add 10 per cent.
Above prices include refolding and stubbing of maps, etc., when

necessary.
Binding old newspapers, per volume ........c.cooocennermnennens $2.50
Binding U. S. and Foreign Patent Office Reports, per volume 1.5
MISCELLANEOUS
No single job shall be charged at less than ten cents.
Punching paper, one or two holes, per 100 $0.02
Each additional two holes, per 100 0l
Punching paper, slotted loose leaf, two slots, per 100 ............ 06
Each additional two slots, per 100 02
Punching cards, one or two holes, per 100 ... 06
Each additional two holes, per 100 ... 02
Perforating paper, slotted or round hole, per 100 ................. 06

Perforating cards, slotted or round hole, per 100 .................... 08
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Numbering, hand, per 1000 numbers, 40 cents, plus extra
charge of 20 cents per 1000 sheets. (That is, 10,000 numbers on
1000 sheets is $4.20; 10,000 numbers on 10,000 sheets is $6.00.)

Numbering on press, machines run in type forms, add to price
of press work, per 1000 numbers, 20 cents.

Eyeleting, including punching, per 100 $ .15
Stringing tags, etc., with wire or strings, per 100 ............... 15
Round cornering: '
Books, two corners, 80 pages or less, per 100 ...................... $ .05
Each additional 16 pages, per 100 .005
Cards, per corner, per 100 ‘ .02
Paper, per corner, per 100 01
Blocking, per tab ..o 01

Blocking duplicate, triplicate, etc., including gathering,
per tab e 015

All blocking shall have a super back.
THREE-FOURTHS BINDING PER BOOK

Includes folding, gathering, sewing, trimming, stamping or
marking with gold leaf, etc. (as requested), and stock for binding.
(Perforating and numbering extra.)
60 square inches, sheep back, leather corners and cloth sides..$0.40
Each additional 20 square inches .05

Books stapled instead of sewed, 50 per cent less.

Books with paper sides instead of cloth, 25 per cent less.

‘CHECK BINDING, PER BOOK

Includes gathering, stapling, trimming, etc., and stock for bind-
ing. (Perforating and numbering extra.)
3)2x6 3¥ix11 7x814 8Yx11l 8x14 8Yx17 14x17 17x22

. 11x14

.06 .09 12 .18 21 27 39 .60

Sizes not scheduled take schedule for size having nearest num-
ber of square inches.

Tagboard, with cloth back or tongue, 33 1-3 per cent less.

Tagboard, without cloth back, 66 2-3 per cent less.

Japanese press board same as check binding.

Job-stapled in pads, either with or without cover, same price
as blocking.

Minimum charge for any operation, 10 cents.
LINOTYPE IN READINESS FOR PRINTING, PER PAGE
For blue book or session laws ... $1.00
For Wisconsin statutes and annotations 1.25
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STEREOTYPE PLATES

Per square inCh oottt oo $ 04

SectioN 3. Sections 35.27, 35.33, subsections (1) and (4) of
section 35.44 and subsection (5) of section 35.92 of the statutes
are amended to read: 35.27 Within sixty days after receiving
printer’s copy therefor, the state printer shall print and deliver
two thousand copies of every general message addressed by the
governor to any general or special session of the legislature, and
once a year a complete reprint of all proclamations issued during
the preceding twelve months, and editions of the reports men-
tioned in section 35.26, and of any report now or hereafter re-
quired by law to be made to the governor or to the legislature not
enumerated in this section nor otherwise limited, of such number
of copies containing such number of pdages each as may be or-
dered by the printing board, not exceeding, however, for any re-

port herein mentioned the following limitations:

Maximum Maximum
Report number number

of copies of pagen

Of the adjutant general .........cooiiiivnniocncncncnee 1,000 48
Of . the attorney-general, exclusive of opinions..1,200 - 48
Of the Milwaukee hospital for the insane ........ 500 48
Of the quartermaster-general ... 1,000 24
Of the secretary of state ........ccooeeeeneneenecns 2,000 736
Of the printing board ... 1,000 24
Of the superintendent of public property .......... 1,000 48
Of the state supervisor of inspectors of illumi-

NAating 0ils ..o 800 24
Of the state superintendent of public in-

SEPUCHION oo eee e e s eeme e nensnnens 4,000 240
Of the state treasurer ....oocoococeoreceeeveeeeeeceeeenaes 1,000 96
Of the department of agriculture ........cc........ * ** 5000 448
Of the state board of control ........occoveimeereeenn... 2,000 480
Of the Wisconsin state tuberculosis sanatorium..1,000 48
Of the state board of health ... 5,000 480
Of the board of regents of normal schools ........ 1,000 48
Of the board of regents of the university ........... 3,000 400
Of the board of commissioners of the geological

and natural history survey ... 500 9%
Of the commissioner of banking, relating to

BANKS ..ot eeen 1,500 o page
Of the commissioner of banking, concerning

building and loan associations ...............cc.o..... 500 | Nopage
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Maximum Maximum

Report ofeovies  of pages

Of the civil service commission ..........cccceeeecemeecec.. 500 144
Of the dairy and food commissioner ..........ce........ 5,000 352
Of the conservation commission ............ccccee...... 2,500 192
Of the free library commission ............cccoceeeee 1,000 48
Of the insurance commissioner ............cccceeeen... 2,500 | Nopage
Of the commissioner of public lands ................... 500 48
Of the railroad commission, exclusive of its

L (o3 103 s T 2,500 | Nopage
Of the industrial commission .........cccocevemeeeveeeee. 5000  Nopage
Of the tax COMMUSSION oo : 6,000 | Nopage
Of the commissioners for the promotion of uni-

formity of legislation in the United States...... 500 48
Of the Wisconsin agricultural experiment asso-

CIALION oottt e menessaseanenen 3,000 364
Of the state department of engineering ................ 200 24

35.33 Upon receiving printer’s copy, and the necessary requisi-
tions from the respective boards of regents of the University of
Wisconsin or of the state normal schools, and of the requisition-
ing officer of the state historical society, the printing board shall
order the state printer to do all book, catalogue, bulletin and other
printing, exclusive of job work, which is required for the use of
said university, including all of its departments and officers, and
for the use of said normal schools and for the use of the state
historical society.

(35.44) (1) When applied to the presswork of books, pam-
phlets, or other documents having sixteen or more pages, or to
job work, a thousand impressions shall mean one thousand im-
pressions of a form of sixteen pages or a form containing all the
matter, on one side of one thousand sheets, or one thousand im-
pressions of such form on both sides of five hundred sheets
* * *  When applied to the presswork of half tones, run
separately from the text, a thousand impressions shall mean one
thousand impressions of a form of sixteen pages or less on one
side of one thousand sheets or one thousand impressions of each
form on both sides of five hundred sheets. No single job of press-
work shall be charged at less than two hundred fifty impressions.
When a job exceeds one thousand impressions, additional frac-

60—L.
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tional parts of a thousand impressions shall be charged for at a
pro rata rate of one hundred figured on the basis of the * * *
lowest rate per thousand taken by such job. Presswork shall in-
clude all lock-up ready for the press and all make-ready and all
smut sheeting when required for first-class work.

(4) Binding shall include all end sheets for binding and collat-
ing, drying, pressing, reinforcing, headbands, etc., and stamping
or marking with non-tarnishing gold leaf, or with two labels of
different colors stamped or marked with genuine gold leaf of all
sewed books, as shall be requested by the printing board, folding
only, extra. .

(35.92) (5) The cost of printing provided for in section 35.24
shall be charged to the appropriation made to the * * *
printing board for this purpose.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved July 13, 1921,

No. 387, S.] [Published July 20, 1921.

CHAPTER 568.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (4) of section 72.02 and subsection
(5) of section 72.03 and to amend subsections (1), (2), (3),
and (5) of section 72.02 and subsection (2) of section 72.04
of the statutes, relating to inheritance taxes.

,The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Subsection (4) of section 72.02 and subsection
(5) of section 72.03 of the statutes are repealed.

SeEctioN 2. Subsections (1), (2), (3), and (5) of section
72,02 and subsection (2) of section 72.04 of the statutes are
amended to read: (72.02) (1) Where the person or persons
~ entitled to any beneficial interest in such property shall be the
husband, wife, lineal issue, lineal ancestor of the decedent or any
child adopted as such in conformity with the laws of this state,
or any child to whom such decedent for not less than ten years
prior to such transfer stood in the mutually acknowledged rela-
tion of a parent, provided, however, such relationship began at or
before the child’s fifteenth birthday, and was continuous for said
ten years thereafter, or any lineal issue of such adopted or mutual-

_ , __A«--‘*.



